#### COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

#### BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Matter of:

ELECTRONIC APPLICATION OF SOUTHEAST	)	
DAVIESS COUNTY WATER DISTRICT FOR A	)	CASE NO.
DEVIATION FROM METER TESTING	)	2020-00138
REQUIREMENTS	)	

#### ORDER

On June 8, 2020, Southeast Daviess County Water District (Southeast Daviess District) filed an application requesting to deviate from Commission regulations that establish a period for testing certain meters.

The Commission finds that a procedural schedule should be established to review the reasonableness of the proposed deviation. The procedural schedule is attached as an Appendix to this Order and is incorporated herein.

#### IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:

- 1. The procedural schedule set forth in the Appendix to this Order shall be followed.
- 2. a. Responses to requests for information shall be appropriately bound, tabbed, and indexed, with the original in paper medium and an electronic version to the Commission. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked.
- b. Each response shall be answered under oath, or for representatives of a public or private corporation or a partnership or an association or a governmental agency, be accompanied by a signed certification of the preparer or person supervising

the preparation of the response on behalf of the entity that the response is true and accurate to the best of that person's knowledge, information, and belief formed after a reasonable inquiry.

- c. Any party shall make timely amendment to any prior response if it obtains information which indicates that the response was incorrect when made or, though correct when made, is now incorrect in any material respect.
- d. For any request to which a party fails or refuses to furnish all or part of the requested information, that party shall provide a written explanation of the specific grounds for its failure to completely and precisely respond.
- e. A party filing a paper containing personal information shall, in accordance with 807 KAR 5:001, Section 4(10), encrypt or redact the paper so that personal information cannot be read.
- f. Careful attention should be given to copied material to ensure that it is legible. When the requested information has been previously provided in this proceeding in the requested format, reference may be made to the specific location of that information in responding to this request.
- 3. Any party filing a paper shall comply with the electronic filing procedures set forth in 807 KAR 5:001, Section 8, and shall file with the Commission an original in paper and an electronic version. The copy in paper medium shall be appropriately bound, tabbed, and indexed. Electronic documents shall be in portable document format (PDF), shall be searchable, and shall be appropriately bookmarked.

- 4. The Commission directs the parties to the Commission's March 16, 2020 and March 24, 2020 Orders in Case No. 2020-00085<sup>1</sup> regarding filings with the Commission. The Commission expects the original documents to be filed with the Commission within 30 days of the lifting of the current state of emergency.
- 5. Motions for extensions of time with respect to the procedural schedule shall be made in writing and will be granted only upon a showing of good cause.
- 6. Nothing contained herein shall prevent the Commission from entering further Orders in this matter.

<sup>&</sup>lt;sup>1</sup> Case No. 2020-00085, Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 16, 2020), Order at 5-6. Case No. 2020-00085, Electronic Emergency Docket Related to the Novel Coronavirus COVID-19 (Ky. PSC Mar. 24, 2020), Order at 1–3.

## By the Commission

JUN 18 2020 rcs

KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

ATTEST:

**Executive Director** 

### **APPENDIX**

# APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 2020-00138 DATED JUN 18 2020

All initial requests for information to Southeast Daviess District shall be filed no later than	07/14/2020
Southeast Daviess District shall file responses to initial requests for information no later than	07/28/2020
All supplemental requests for information to Southeast Daviess District shall be filed no later than	08/18/2020
Southeast Daviess District shall file responses to supplemental requests For information no later than	08/28/2020
Southeast Daviess District shall file a statement to request a hearing or submit for a decision based on the record no later than	08/31/2020

\*Honorable Damon R Talley Attorney at Law Stoll Keenon Ogden PLLC P.O. Box 150 Hodgenville, KENTUCKY 42748

\*Mary Ellen Wimberly STOLL KEENON OGDEN PLLC 300 West Vine Street Suite 2100 Lexington, KENTUCKY 40507-1801

\*Southeast Daviess County Water District 3400 Bittel Road Owensboro, KY 42301

\*William G Higdon Manager Southeast Daviess County Water District 3400 Bittel Road Owensboro, KY 42301